243.882 Definitions for KRS 243.884 to 243.890.

For the purposes of KRS 243.884 to 243.890:

- (1) "Distributor" means a person required to be or who is a licensee authorized to do business pursuant to KRS 243.180;
- (2) "Microbrewery" means a person required to be or who is a licensee authorized to do business pursuant to KRS 243.157;
- (3) "Wholesale sale" or "sale at wholesale" means:
 - (a) A sale made for the purpose of resale in the regular course of business of beer, wine, or distilled spirits, except as provided in KRS 243.884(3); or
 - (b) A sale of malt beverages made by a microbrewery as authorized by KRS 243.157; and
- (4) "Wholesaler" means a person required to be or who is a licensee authorized to do business pursuant to KRS 243.160 and 243.170.

Effective: July 14, 2018

History: Amended 2018 Ky. Acts ch. 16, sec. 2, effective July 14, 2018. -- Amended 2016 Ky. Acts ch. 80, sec. 19, effective July 15, 2016. -- Amended 1994 Ky. Acts ch. 451, sec. 3, effective July 15, 1994. -- Created 1982 Ky. Acts ch. 390, secs. 2 and 3, effective June 1, 1982.

Legislative Research Commission Note (7/15/2014). 2014 Ky. Acts ch. 102, sec. 18, amended KRS 243.884, following a free conference committee for HB 445 to "adjust the tax rates on beer and wine." In this amendment the internal numbering of KRS 243.884 was changed and subsection (2) was renumbered as subsection (3). An existing reference within KRS 243.884 to "subsection (3) of this section" was changed to "subsection (2)." However this conforming change was not made to another statute, KRS 243.882(1), which refers to "KRS 243.884(2)." The Reviser of Statutes has made this change to KRS 243.882(1) under the authority of KRS 7.136.